Evaluation of the data using the prediction equation resulted in the prediction errors in 

Appendix E with a standard deviation of $97.66/cuyd and a standard error of $13.95/cuyd. 

Reinforced Concrete Box Cost Data 

The prediction equation for RCB storm drain and culverts was developed from one hundred 

twenty-five (125) data points obtained from the bid tabulations provided. The box sizes ranged 

from 6 ft x 2 ft RCB to 22 ft x 8 ft RCB, and unit cost ($/ft) from $370 to $3,000. A plot of unit 

cost ($/ft) vs. RCB cross-sectional area (Ac) in square feet was plotted.

[...]

Evaluation of the data using the prediction equation resulted in the prediction errors in 

Appendix E with a standard deviation of $384.66/ft and a standard error of $19.61/ft. 

Reinforced Concrete Pipe Cost Data 

The prediction equation for RCP (circular, elliptical, and arch) and corrugated metal pipe was 

developed from two hundred fourteen (214) data points obtained from the bid tabulations 

provided. The pipe sizes ranged from 18-in RCP to 72-in RCP, and unit cost ($/ft) from $100 to 

$790. A plot of the adjusted unit cost ($/ft) vs. pipe cross-sectional area (Ac) in square feet was 

plotted.